
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002789-2023 

Tender

Supply of Marine Vessels (RIBs - Rigid (Hulled) Inflatable
Boats)

Hampshire & Isle of Wight Constabulary

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-002789
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03a11a  
Published 30 January 2023, 1:36pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Hampshire & Isle of Wight Constabulary

Police & Fire Headquarters, Leigh Road,

Eastleigh

SO50 9SJ

Email

Procurement.support@hants.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKJ36 - Central Hampshire

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002789-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002789-2023
mailto:Procurement.support@hants.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.hampshire.police.uk/

Buyer's address

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/hampshire

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/hampshire/aspx/Home

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/hampshire/aspx/Home

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Public order and safety

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Supply of Marine Vessels (RIBs - Rigid (Hulled) Inflatable Boats)

https://www.hampshire.police.uk/
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/hampshire
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/hampshire/aspx/Home
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/hampshire/aspx/Home


Page 3 to 9

Reference number

HC20775

II.1.2) Main CPV code

34521300 - Police patrol boats

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Hampshire and the Isle of Wight Constabulary is looking for suitable organisations who
can design, build and supply up to 2 Rigid (Hulled) Inflatable Boats (RIBs) to meet
requirements.

The build of the vessels must be fully compliant with the latest version of the Police Boat
Codes.

Successful supplier must build, test and deliver the first vessel within 6 months of
contracts being signed and the second vessel should be delivered by the end of March
2024.

The full requirements are set out within the procurement documents which are
downloadable free of charge from In-tend.

Contract duration is expected to be 2 years to permit the design build and delivery of both
vessels. Warranty periods will remain after initial expiry. 

Interested parties should register their interest in the project via the In-tend website 
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/hampshire and complete and submit their tender return
document together with any supporting information requested by the submission deadline.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £450,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/hampshire


Page 4 to 9

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ3 - Hampshire and Isle of Wight

Main site or place of performance

South Hampshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Hampshire and the Isle of Wight Constabulary is looking for suitable organisations who
can design, build and supply up to 2 Rigid (Hulled) Inflatable Boats (RIBs) to meet
requirements.

The build of the vessels must be fully compliant with the latest version of the Police Boat
Codes.

Successful supplier must build, test and deliver the first vessel within 6 months of
contracts being signed and the second vessel should be delivered by the end of March
2024.

We recommend that you refer to the e-tendering guidance for suppliers which can be
found by clicking on 'Information for Suppliers' at the top of the In-Tend home page.

If your organisation is not registered on the Hampshire In-tend portal, please go to the
website stated above and click on the 'Register' tab - registration is free.

Logging into In-Tend (once registered)

- To view this opportunity please click on 'Tenders' then 'Current' and then scroll down to
the project - 'Supply of Marine Vessels (RIBs - Rigid (Hulled) Inflatable Boats)' or search
via the project reference 'HC20775'.

- Selecting 'View Details' on the relevant opportunity

- Clicking the 'Express Interest' tab

- Following the on-screen instructions

Receiving Notification Emails

To ensure you receive email alerts and notifications from our system, please add the
email domain '@intend.co.uk' to your Safe Senders list.

mailto:'@intend.co.uk


Page 5 to 9

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £450,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

12

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Purchase:

Both vessels are anticipated to be delivered within 12 months of Contract Award. That
said, there is scope to extend the build period by up to 12 months to ensure that the final
boat can be built and delivered, although it is hoped that this will not be needed. 

Both the minimum warranty period and any extended warranty period shall extend beyond
the build period.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 6 to 9

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to
enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

In accordance with Regulation 57 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015.
Organisations are advised it is a condition of this contract that all managers and
operatives (including subcontractors) are suitably competent to execute all trades and
operations encompassed by these Contracts in full compliance with UK legislation.

Tenderers should be aware that a minimum annual turnover cap of £800,000 for the last
two years shall apply to this procurement.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 7 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

1 March 2023

Local time

2:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

1 March 2023

Local time

3:00pm



Page 8 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic ordering will be used

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information

Contract value is anticipated to be up to £400,000 for the design, build and delivery of
both vessels, including minimum warranty periods. It is hoped that this will also include
any extended warranty. Should this not be the case, there is scope to increase the
contract value as below.  

The contract may, subject to a test under Regulation 72 of the Public Contracts
Regulations, be increased by up to £50,000 (subject to budgetary approval) for non-
material changes which have become necessary. For example, unforeseen increase in
build costs, supply chain matters which result in a need to redesign the boat and/ or to
enable the purchase of an extended warranty offer.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales London

London

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

The Contracting Authority will incorporate a minimum ten (10) calendar days standstill



Page 9 to 9

period at the point that information on the conclusion of the Contract is communicated to
all tenderers. This period allows any unsuccessful tenderer(s) to seek further debriefing
information from the Contracting Authority before the conclusion of the Contract. Such
additional information should be requested from the address at I.1 of this notice. If an
appeal regarding the conclusion of the Contract has not been successfully resolved, then
the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (SI 2015/102) provide for aggrieved parties who
have been harmed or are at risk of harm by a breach of the rules to take action in the High
Court (England, Wales and Northern Ireland). Any such action must be started within
thirty (30) days

beginning with the date when the aggrieved party first knew or ought to have known that
grounds for starting such proceedings had arisen. The Court may extend the time-limit for
starting proceedings where the Court considers that there is good reason for doing so, but
not so as to permit proceedings to be started more than three (3) months after that date.
Where the Contract has not been concluded, the Court may set aside the decision

to award the Contract or order the Contracting Authority to amend any document and may
award damages. If the Contract has been concluded, the Court may only award damages,
or where the award procedures have not been followed correctly, declare the Contract to
be ineffective.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2026-02-23T06:59:19+0000
	TCPDF




